Asset in scope? YES

YES

YES

YES

30-900-30

NO

NO

NO

Recognition of ECL

Interest revenue

Effective interest on gross carrying amount Effective interest on gross carrying amount Effective interest on amortised cost
(gross carrying amount less loss allowance)

12 month ECL Lifetime ECL Lifetime ECL

Performing
(Initial recognition)

Credit risk deteriorated
(Assets with significant increase in
credit risk since initial recognition)

Default = Impaired
(Credit impaired assets)

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

Change in credit quality since initial recognition

57

ABN AMRO Clearing Bank N.V. Annual Report 2018

Introduction

Introduction

Governance

Governance

Business section

Business section

Risk m
anagem

ent

Risk m
anagem

ent

Financial Statem
ents

Financial Statem
ents

Other inform
ation

Other inform
ation

Annual Financial Statements / Accounting policies

IAS 39 IFRS 9

31 December 2017 Reclassifications 1 January 2018

(x EUR 1.000) Ref Measurement
Category

Carrying
Amount

From AFS
to FVTPL ECL

Carrying
Amount

Measurement
Category

Cash and balances at central banks L&R 380.063 380.063 AC

Financial Assets held for trading FVTPL 221.987 221.987 FVTPL

Financial Investments (FVTPL) 1 FVTPL 194.446 194.446 FVTPL

Financial Investments (AFS) 1 AFS 390.321 -194.446 195.875 FVOCI

Securities financing L&R 4.226.433 4.226.433 AC

Loans and advances - banks 2 L&R 1.447.203 -208 1.446.995 AC

Loans and advances - customers L&R 17.413.740 17.413.740 AC

Tax assets 3 AC 15.850 50 15.900 AC

Other assets L&R 25.193 25.193 AC

Total assets 24.120.790 0 -158 24.120.632

Share Capital 15.000 15.000

Share Premium 55.363 55.363

Other reserves (incl. retained earnings/
profit for the period)

1-3 998.472 10.538 -158 1.008.852

Accumulated other comprehensive income 1 16.723 -10.538 6.185

Total equity 1.085.558 0 -158 1.085.400

1. �AACB has chosen not to elect the FVOCI option under IFRS 9 for all equity securities. As a result, an amount of 194 million has been reclassified from
AFS under IAS 39 to FVTPL under IFRS 9. In addition, the cumulative AFS reserve of EUR 10.5 million (net of tax) relating to these equity securities
reclassified to FVTPL has been transferred to retained earnings.

2. The IFRS 9 impairment requirements resulted in ECL remeasurement of total assets by 208 thousand.
3. The tax effect of the remeasurement of the ECL is EUR 50 thousand.
4. There was no change to the liability and off balance sheet positions of AACB as a result of the transition to IFRS 9.